There is no Expected Credit Loss (ECL).

Noted and confirmed 

On Consolidated Financial Results

Observations

1.

Management ReplyS. No.

During the Audit Period, BSE Limited (“BSE”) have vide their letter dated September 
13th, 2024 imposed a fine of Rs. 11,800/- (including GST) (Rupees Eleven Thousand 
Eight Hundred Only) on the Company under Regulation 29(2)/29(3) of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for Delay in furnishing 
prior intimation about the meeting of the board of directors.     

The Company inadvertently delayed in furnishing prior intimation about

[...]

During the year under review, there was no change in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company. The Equity Authorized Share Capital of your Company is Rs. 
100,000,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore) comprising 10000000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

Your Company has allotted 5,70,000 (Five Lakh Seventy Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each upon conversion of Convertible 
Warrants at an issue price of Rs. 102/- (Rupees One Hundred Two Only) each on 17th February, 2025.  

Subsequent to the aforesaid allotment, the Paid-Up Equity Share Capital of the company has increased from Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crores) to Rs. 6,57,00,000  
(Rupees Six Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs) comprising 65,70,000 (Sixty Five Lakhs Seventy Thousands) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.     

Your Company has received Listing and trading approval for 570000 Equity Shares in 17th March, 2025 and 25th March, 2025 respectively. 

Raising of funds by issuance of Warrants convertible into Equity Shares on a private placement basis
Pursuant to the shareholders’ approval received at 49th Annual General Meeting held on 30th September, 2024, your Company has issued 27,80,000  (Twenty Seven 

Lakhs and Eighty Thousand) convertible warrants at a price of ₹102/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) per warrant, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 fully paid-up 

equity share of the Company of face value of  ₹10/- each to promoter & promoter  group and non-promoter group of the Company by way of preferential issue on a private 

placement basis for an aggregate consideration of up to ₹28,35,60,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Crore Thirty Five Lakh and Sixty Thousand Only).    

During the year under review, there was no public issue, rights issue or bonus issue etc. The Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights, sweat equity 
shares nor has it granted any stock options.   

CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS

[...]

PARVEEN KUMAR RASTOGI
    C.P. No.: 26582
    M. No.: F4764
    PR No.: 5486/2024
     UDIN: F004764G001081895

This report is to be read with my letter of even date which is annexed as “Annexure A” and forms an integral part of this report.

5. The allotment of 5,70,000 (Five Lakh Seventy Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each upon conversion of warrants at an issue 
price of Rs. 102/- (Rupees One Hundred Two Only) each, including a premium of Rs. 92/- each (as determined in accordance with the pricing guidelines 
prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations) (the “Issue Price”)

Please note that this decision has been made based on the information and representations provided by your side.

[...]

During the period under review, the Company has complied with the applicable provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc. as mentioned above 
subject to the following:

We observed that:

During the Audit Period, BSE Limited (“BSE”) have vide their letter dated September 13th, 2024 imposed a fine of Rs. 11,800/- (including GST) (Rupees Eleven 
Thousand Eight Hundred Only) on the Company under Regulation 29(2)/29(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 for Delay in furnishing prior intimation about the meeting of the board of directors.    

20. The Custom Act, 1962
 21.